

19-989

To Be Argued By:
JOHN T. PIERPONT, JR.

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 19-989

—
LUIS NOEL CRUZ, aka Noel,
Petitioner-Appellee,

-vs-

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent-Appellant.

—
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

JOHN H. DURHAM
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut
157 Church Street, 25th Floor
New Haven, Connecticut 06510
(203) 821-3700

JOHN T. PIERPONT, JR.
PATRICIA STOLFI COLLINS
SANDRA S. GLOVER (*of counsel*)
Assistant United States Attorneys

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction	x
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	xi
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Cruz’s conviction and sentence	3
B. Cruz’s fifth successive petition	4
C. The district court’s ruling and subsequent re-sentencing	6
D. This Court’s decision in <i>United States v.</i> <i>Sierra</i> , 933 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2019)	7
Summary of Argument	10
Argument	11
I. <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> does not apply to Cruz, who was older than 18 when he committed the dou- ble murders for which he was convicted.	11
A. Standard of review	11
B. Discussion	11

1. This Court has expressly held that *Miller* does not extend to defendants who were over 18 at the time of their crimes 11
2. This Court’s decision in *Sierra* is consistent with governing law.....12
3. The Eighth Amendment does not require the extension of *Miller* to individuals who are older than 18.....18
 - a. Objective indicia of society’s standards do not establish a national consensus against sentencing 18-year-olds to life sentences for committing double homicides 20
 - i. State legislative enactments and practices do not support extending *Miller* in this context..... 20
 - ii. Courts around the country have refused to extend *Miller* to adults over the age of 18 23
 - iii. The district court erred in finding a national consensus..... 24
 - b. Standards elaborated by controlling precedents do not yield the result that life without parole in this context violates the Constitution 25

III. Because *Miller* does not extend to this case,
the district court should have dismissed this
successive petition for lack of jurisdiction un-
der 28 U.S.C. § 2255(h) 28

A. Governing law and standard of review.. 28

B. As confirmed by *Sierra*, *Miller* does not ex-
tend to preclude the imposition of a man-
datory life sentence on an individual who
was over 18 years old at the time of his
crimes31

Conclusion 33

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(g)
Certification
Addendum

Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

Cases

<i>Adkins v. Wetzel</i> , No. CV 13-3652, 2017 WL 1030704 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 17, 2017)	17
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 296 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002) (per curiam)	29
<i>Blow v. United States</i> , 829 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2016) (per curiam)	30
<i>Bronson v. General Assembly of the State of Pennsylvania</i> , No 3:16-CV-00472, 2017 WL 3431918 (M.D. Pa. July 17, 2017), <i>adopted</i> , No. 3:16-CV- 000472, 2017 WL 3427977 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 9, 2017)	17
<i>Buckner v. Montgomery</i> , No. CV 16-8471 JAK (JCG), 2016 WL 7975311 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 2016), <i>adopted</i> , No. CV 16- 8471, 2017 WL 354163 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 1, 2017)	17

Copeland v. Davis,
No. 3:13-CV-272, 2017 WL 274809 (S.D. Tex.
Jan. 20, 2017)..... 17

Cruz v. Muniz,
No. 2:16-CV-498, 2017 WL 3226023 (E.D.C.A.
July 31, 2017), *adopted*, No. 2:16-CV-498, Doc.
No. 31 (E.D.C.A. Sept. 28, 2017)..... 16

Doyle v. Stephens,
535 Fed. Appx. 391 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 16

Ferranti v. United States,
480 Fed. Appx. 634 (2d Cir. 2012) 30

Graham v. Florida,
560 U.S. 48 (2010)*passim*

Guzman v. Rozum,
No. 13-7083, 2017 WL 1344391 (E.D. Pa. Apr.
12, 2017) 17

Herrera-Gomez v. United States,
755 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2014) (per curiam) 29

Martinez v. Pfister,
No. 16-c-2886, 2017 WL 219515 (N.D. Ill. Jan.
19, 2017) 16

Meas v. Lizarraga,
No. CV 15-4368, 2016 WL 8451467 (C.D. Cal.
Dec. 14, 2016), *adopted*, No. CV 15-4368, 2017
WL 870731 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2017) 16

Melton v. Florida Dep't of Corr.,
778 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2015) 16

Miller v. Alabama,
567 U.S. 460 (2012)*passim*

Miller v. Mooney,
No. 2:16-CV-5041, 2016 WL 7375015 (E.D. Pa.
Dec. 19, 2016)..... 17

Montgomery v. Louisiana,
136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) 5, 31

Ricciardi v. Lane,
No. 16-266, 2017 WL 3084589 (W.D. Pa. Mar.
8, 2017), *adopted*, No. 16-266, 2017 WL
3076024 (W.D. Pa. July 19, 2017)..... 17

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551 (2005)*passim*

Tate v. Link,
No. 17-365, 2017 WL 1363335 (E.D. Pa. Mar.
21, 2017), *adopted*, No. 17-365, 2017 WL
1393056 (E.D. Pa. April 12, 2017) 17

Thomas v. Arnold,
No. 3:16-CV-02986 WQH-NLS, 2018 WL
279975 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2018), *adopted*, No.
3:16-CV-02986, 2018 WL 1426835 (S.D. Cal.
March 22, 2018) 17

Tyler v. Cain,
533 U.S. 656 (2001) 30

United States v. Diaz,
176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 3, 4

United States v. Dock,
541 Fed. Appx. 242 (4th Cir. 2013) (per
curiam) 15

United States v. Fell,
No. 5:01-cr-12-0, Doc. No. 1642 (D. Vt. Aug. 20,
2018) 18

United States v. Farmer,
No. 04-CR-0209(JS), 2019 WL 4247629
(E.D.N.Y. 2019) 16

United States v. Guzman,
664 Fed. Appx. 120 (2d Cir. 2012) 16

United States v. Hoskins,
905 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2018), *cert. denied*, No. 18-
8636, 2019 WL 4921532 (Oct. 7, 2019)..... 11

United States v. Marshall,
736 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2013) 15

United States v. Ng Lap Seng,
934 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 12, 18

United States v. Reingold,
731 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 9

United States v. Sierra,
933 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2019), *petitions for
rehearing en banc pending*.....*passim*

United States v. Young,
847 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2017) 17

White v. Delbalso,
No. 17-443, 2017 WL 939020 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 21,
2017), *adopted*, No. 17-443, 2017 WL 937731
(E.D. Pa. Mar. 9, 2017)..... 17

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 115..... 21

18 U.S.C. § 930..... 21

18 U.S.C. § 1111..... 21

18 U.S.C. § 1116..... 21

18 U.S.C. § 1513..... 21

18 U.S.C. § 1959..... 3, 19, 27

18 U.S.C. § 1962..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 3231..... x

18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	x
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	4, 28, 30, 32
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	x
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-54b.....	20
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5401	20
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6620	20

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4	x
-------------------------	---

Regulations

28 C.F.R. 0.20(b)	x
-------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Br. for Am. Psychological Assoc., et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , No. 10-9646, 10-9647, 2012 WL 174239 (Jan. 17, 2012)	26, 27
Br. for J. Lawrence Aber, et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , No. 10-9646, 10-9647, 2012 WL 195300 (Jan. 17, 2012).....	26, 27
